
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Performance/Administration 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough 
Council are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Monday, 17 September 2018 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Pages 9 - 18)

To provide Members of the Performance & Administration Committee 
with a copy of the annual review that has been conducted in respect of 
the Audit & Counter Fraud shared service with Medway Council. 

6. Corporate Performance Update – Quarter One 2018-19 (Pages 19 - 30)

To present Members of the Performance and Administration Committee 
with an update against the Performance Management Framework, as set 
out within the council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter One 2018-19 
(April to June 2018). 



7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
 

Part B 

Items likely to be considered in Private

Members

Cllr Derek Shelbrooke (Chair)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Conrad Broadley
Brian Francis
Rob Halpin
Gary Harding
Jordan Meade
Peter Scollard
Narinder Singh Thandi

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Performance & Administration Committee 

Thursday, 05 July 2018                                  7:30pm    

Present:

Cllr Derek Shelbrooke (Chair)

Cllrs: Harold Craske 
Brian Francis 
Rob Halpin 
Gary Harding 
Bronwen McGarrity  
Jordan Meade 
Peter Scollard 

Ben Turner 
Glen Pritchard 
Jackie Baker 

Corporate Performance Manager 
Assistant Local Taxation Manager 
Assistant Revenues & Benefits Manager 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant 

20. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Conrad Broadley and Cllr John Knight (Vice-
Chair).  

The Chair was advised that Cllr Narinder Singh Thandi was running late but unfortunately 
did not make it to the meeting. 

21. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 March 2018 were signed by the Chair. 

22. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

23. Corporate Performance Update – Quarter Four 2017-18 

Further to minute 18 (27.03.2018) the Corporate Performance Manager presented Members 
with an update against the Performance Management Framework, as set out within the 
council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter Four 2017-18 covering the period January to 
March 2018. 

The Corporate Performance Manager advised the Committee that it was a standard report 
that is brought to the Committee every quarter to update them on the performance of the 
work carried out within the Portfolio. He gave a brief overview of the layout and what the 
performance measures and performance indicators were as well as what they outlined in the 
report. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 5.07.2018

2

The Portfolio has traditionally been one of the highest achieving and, as a result, has seen a 
period of increasingly challenging targets being adopted for the services involved. The 
results of Q4, many of which present year-end outturns, reflect those targets and have been 
impacted primarily by a number of external factors. 

The Chair advised that each policy commitment would be looked at giving officers a chance 
to update Members further on the work that was involved in calculating the performance 
results as well as feedback on the relevant departments. 

1. Underpin all council activity with sound governance and internal control 
measures minimising the opportunities for fraud and corruption  

Performance Measure 41: Percentage of internal audit recommendations implemented 

The Chair advised that although the percentage of recommendations implemented was the 
same as quarter three, eight more recommendations were made by the Audit team during 
the year 2017-18. Without those extra audit recommendations being implemented the overall 
percentage for quarter four would have been 87%, the same result as for quarter four in 
2016-17. The Chair stated that it should also be noted that despite the Audit & Counter 
Fraud service now being shared with Medway, 91% of their annual audit plan for the 2017-
18 year was successfully delivered.  

In addition, the Corporate Performance Manager addressed Member concerns informing 
them that at the previous Finance & Audit Committee the results of an external audit into the  
Audit Service had concluded that the team were compliant with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  

2. Quality frontline services delivered on time and to the right people

Performance Measure 11: Average time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax new 
claims (days) 

The Corporate Performance Manager explained that the target of eighteen days was not hit 
but it was a very ambitious target, with the service having faced a number of external 
challenges through the year. Key staff were lost as a result of moving ahead with the shared 
service knocking the team back, that was coupled with continued high levels of work being 
received from the DWP. The recruitment process was kick-started
[...]
ll training has been carried out they will progress 
to Benefit Assessors 

3. Work to maximise income collection through the robust management and 
recovery of debts owed to the council  

Performance Measure 9: Percentage of Council Tax collected 

The Assistant Local Taxation Manager gave a brief overview of the work the team had 
carried out over the year stating that the challenging target of 97% had been achieved and 
the team was constantly looking for ways to improve the efficiency of the service. He 
explained the continued pursuance of switching customers to direct debit forms of payment 
and the success of E-Billing, with over 7,000 accounts signed up already. 

Upon questioning of the company who provided a specialist service to recover Council debts 
(page 15), the Assistant Local Taxation Manager explained that a firm of solicitors were 
hired. They specialise in the later stages of bankruptcy and debt collection and work on a 
‘No Win No Fee’ basis; some of the people haven’t paid their Council Tax for years and it 
has proved very fruitful having a firm of solicitors contacting them with payments collected.  

Upon questioning of the dip in Business rates, the Assistant Local Taxation Manager 
advised that the team received the best collection rate of 99% in 2016-17 and the high target 
of 99% was set to mimic that achievement. The market is extremely volatile however and 
one account in March was found to have an error on its account cumulating in an additional 
£145,000 which could not be collected in time to be put into the quarter 4 results. If that 
account had been fully collected then the percentage would have sat at 98.6%, only 0.4% off 
the already challenging target of 99%. 

When questioned further over targets being too high, the Chair stated that the current targets 
for the year 2018-19 had just been agreed in discussions held with the Director (Corporate 
Services). It was agreed that the target of 18 days for processing new claims was too 
ambitious and has been amended to 20 days. With regard to the other targets, the collection 
rate on Council Tax was met and the other targets were very nearly achieved with only half a 
percent missed in some cases. 

Page 5



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 5.07.2018

4

The Chair asked that it be noted that the targets set were challenging but the teams work 
over the course of the year 2017-18 was very commendable especially when compared with 
the challenges they faced. Equally, the Corporate Performance Manager informed Members 
that targets had to strike the right balance; setting a challenge for the service, but one that 
had consideration of available resources and future events known at that time. 

4. Deliver on opportunities for the sharing and selling of council services.
 
Performance Indicator 45: % of posts involved in shared service arrangements 

The Chair informed the Committee that the shared service for Environmental Health with 
Medway Council was not being progressed forward due to too many factors that would 
impede the service. 

The Corporate Performance Manager advised the following points: 

 The indicator is slow-moving as merging services between Councils is a lengthy 
process that requires a large amount of work to be carried out 

 The figure of 6% for quarter four represents two things: the first being the number of 
shared service officer posts in the authority and at the end of Q4 that number stood 
at 28. That represents an increase on the same point in 2016-17, largely due to the 
now shared Legal department. The second part of that figure is the total headcount in 
the authority which has fallen in the year, resulting in the outturn increasing to 6%.

 Recently, Cabinet gave approval to a decision to create a shared Licensing Service 
between Gravesham and Medway Council; the intention is to have the shared 
service based at Gravesham. 

5. Continuously review and adapt how we deliver our services to achieve 
financial efficiencies and improved Performance 

The Corporate Performance Manager, at the behest of the Chair, gave an update on the 
policy commitment: 

 There isn’t a major update for the commitment in Q4. For the Performance and 
Administration portfolio, the commitment reflects how the Council is progressing with 
the service review process, a key part of the council’s ‘Bridging the Gap’ strategy 
aimed at saving £2.1 million. Of the £1.46 million identified by Cabinet, £1.06 million 
has been implemented. It has now reached the point where the identified savings are 
becoming harder to implement and those remaining are likely to involve a longer term 
planning and implementation period.  

 The Q1 2018-19 report being brought to the Committee in September will have a 
much more detailed update. 

24. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair   
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

The Chair outlined to the Committee several topics which relate to the Performance & 
Administration Portfolio and that are likely to see reports presented to the Committee in the 
future.  

Page 6



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 5.07.2018

5

The Chair invited the three officers to give a brief overview of each topic listed below: 

 Universal Credit 
 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
 Citizens Access Portal 
 Property Acquisitions  

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:25pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Committee

Date: 17 September 2018

Reporting officer: Stuart Bobby, Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with a copy of the 
annual review that has been conducted in respect of the Audit & Counter Fraud s
[...]
ertake an annual 
review of the arrangement.  The purpose of the review is two-fold; to ensure that the shared service 
is delivering against its agreed objectives and to identify any improvements/changes that need to be 
made to ensure the successful continuation of the arrangement. 

 

The objectives identified for the Audit & Counter Fraud shared service are as follows: 

• Deliver the statutory internal audit function. 

• Deliver an effective counter fraud and investigation service. 

• Provide a Single Point of Contact (SPOC) for the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) for 
their investigation of Housing Benefit Fraud. 

• Deliver a reduction in the cost of service delivery to mitigate the reduction in funding from the 
DWP as a result of the introduction of the Single Fraud Investigation service (SFIS). 

• Provide increased resilience and flexibility to meet the needs of both councils. 

Page 14



Review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 

June 2018 

  
Page 3 

 
  

Review Findings 
 

How is the shared service operating? 
1. Has the shared service delivered on the objectives that are set out on page two of the review 

document? 

Yes   No   In part  

 

The internal audit service has been delivered with 91% plan completion (as at 31 March) for 
both authorities. An external Quality Assessment was completed by Gateway Assure in year 
and concluded that the service was performing in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). Benchmarking provided showed that in relation to the three categories of 
measurement, the service was performing above the average for local government. 

Investigative work undertaken has identified both cashable and non-cashable savings for both 
authorities and work to strengthen fraud prevention has also been undertaken, including 
awareness presentations to Members at both authorities. 

While plan completion fell short of its 95% target, the performance is still considered very 
good given the long term sickness of two officers and staff turnover in year that left an officer 
and manager vacancies for half the year. 

The overall costs of the service were under budget for 2017-18. 

One officer has completed exams to qualify as a Chartered Internal Auditor and one has 
passed Level 4 AAT. 

The Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme has been reviewed and updated to better 
reflect the performance of the service. This has been approved by Members. 

 
 

2. Have there been any other, unforeseen benefits, as a result of the shared service?  

Yes    No  

 

Human Resources have found that the A&CF provide more comprehensive investigations in 
relation to disciplinary matters and as a consequence are now the first point of contact on a 
large number of disciplinary matters, both for advice and investigation.  

While not unforeseen, the resilience that the service was designed to create has been 
demonstrated by the achievement of 91% plan delivery despite the significant loss of resource 
created by staff turnover and sickness. Previously GBC’s audit team comprised of the Head of 
Audit and 2 FTE auditors; a proportionate level of sickness/turnover would likely have led to 
significantly reduced plan delivery.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 

June 2018 

  
Page 4 

 
  

3. Have there been any unforeseen issues or problems resulting from the shared service? 

Yes   No  

 

Issues relating to pay that were identified in the 2017 review; these being the grading of team 
leaders and the pay disparity between officers, were both addressed by a restructure of the 
service early in 2018. This saw the team leaders being regraded and the lowest paid officers 
given an increase to match their colleagues. 

Striking a balance between audit & counter fraud workloads has presented difficulties due to 
the conflicting priorities and deadlines that are created by each discipline. The differences in 
the mind-set requi
[...]
to the 

2018/19 plan with a number of audits already having reached quality control. 

The annual report and the results of the external quality assessment for the audit service were presented to the Finance & Audit Committee in 

June, the latter being very positive. An action plan has been agreed for the recommendations received, the majority of which have already been 

actioned.  

A total of 36 recommendations were due to be implemented and as of 30 June 2017, 10 of these remained outstanding. 

Outstanding recommendations related to: 

• Enhancements to the processes for monitoring planning conditions and obligations,

• Implementation of an updated Homelessness Strategy and review of the Private Housing Enforcement Policy, 

• A review of the council’s business continuity arrangements in respect of IT, 

• Enhancements to NNDR relief applications and verification arrangements for better fraud prevention,

• Enhancements to the Private Housing Enforcement policy,

• Enhancement to arrangements to ensure completeness of 2018/19 service plans and service risk registers,

• More effective use of the council website and social media in relation to Capital Planned works,

• The use of Enforcement Officers to recover former tenant arears,

• Enhancements the management of security passes,

Progress made towards implementing outstanding recommendations is monitored on a quarterly basis, through reports to the council’s 

Management Team. Details of all recommendations agreed, implemented and outstanding are provided to the council’s Finance & Audit 

Committee as part of the quarterly and annual A&CF update reports. 

Counter Fraud – The team has commenced some pro-active activity and has focused on student exemptions for council tax. The review examined 

all student certificates supplied for exemptions to verify their legitimacy with the respective colleges and universities. A number of discrepancies 

were identified and these have progressed to investigations; t
[...]
ns, with a current work stream considering the methods of payment utilised by the 

council.       

Council Tax 

The collection rate of 29.06% is slightly below what we achieved in the first quarter of 2017/18 of 29.39% however it is on target 

(29.1%).  The rate usually fluctuates from month to month on a yearly basis.

Business Rates 

The collection rate of 30.09% is slightly above what we achieved in the first quarter of 2017/18 of 29.5% which is also slightly 

above our quarterly target (29.5%).  As with Council Tax, it usually fluctuates from month to month on a yearly basis.     

HB Overpayments

Total amount of housing benefit overpayments raised was £430,384 compared with £299,856 raised in the first quarter of 

2017/18.  This represents an increase of £130,528 in the amount of debt raised.

Total amount of housing benefit overpayments recovered was £418,850 in Q1 compared with £341,154 recovered at the stage 

stage in 2017/18, representing an increase of £77,696. 

For exception note, see PM 11. 

(NB: Cumulative Outturn)

3. Work to maximise income collection through the robust management and recovery of debts owed to the

council.

Policy Commitment 

Average time taken to process Housing Benefit / Council Tax change of circumstances (days)

0

2

4

6

8

10

1

Outturn

Target

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

Q1
2017-18

Q2
2017-18

Q3
2017-18

Q4
2017-18

Q1
2018-19

Outturn

Target

Page 26



PM 9 (NB: Cumulative Outturn)

Q1

2017-18

Q2

2017-18

Q3

2017-18

Q4

2017-18

Q1

2018-19

Q2

2018-19

Q3

2018-19

Q4

2018-19

Outturn 29.4% 57.0% 84.4% 97.0% 29.1%

Target 29.1% 56.5% 84.1% 97.0% 29.1%

Target Met

PM 10 (NB: Cumulative Outturn)

Q1

2017-18

Q2

2017-18

Q3

2017-18

Q4

2017-18

Q1

2018-19

Q2

2018-19

Q3

2018-19

Q4

2018-19

Outturn 29.5% 57.1% 83.2% 98.1% 30.1%

Target 29.5% 57.3% 83.6% 99.0% 29.5%

Target Met

Percentage of council tax collected

Percentage of NNDR collected

Exception 

Notes

Exception 

Notes

0.00%

20.00%

40.

Minutes of the meeting


1

Performance & Administration Committee 

Monday, 17 September 2018                                 7:30pm    

Present:

Cllr Derek Shelbrooke (Chair)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Brian Francis 
Rob Halpin 
Gary Harding 
Bronwen McGarrity 
Peter Scollard 
Narinder Thandi

Mike Bytheway 
James Larkin
Ben Turner 

Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) 
Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service
Corporate Performance Manager 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)  

25. Apologies 

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Jordan Meade. Cllr Bronwen McGarrity 
substituted.  

26. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 July 2018 were signed by the Chair.

27. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

28. Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 

The Committee was provided with a copy of the annual review that has been conducted in 
respect of the Audit & Counter Fraud shared service with Medway Council. 

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service outlined that since December 2015, the 
Council has had in place a shared service with Medway Council for the delivery of the Audit 
& Counter Fraud service. There were some challenges to the Service during the financial 
year that were reflected in the review, one of them being that two officers were on long term 
sick leave separately for six months each. Each officer is now back from leave and working 
full time within the service. 

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service stated that the internal audit service was 
delivered with 91% plan completion (as at 31 March) for both authorities. While the Service 
fell short of its 95% target, the performance is still considered very good given the long term 



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 17.09.2018

2

sickness of two officers and staff turnover that left an officer and manager posts vacant for 
half the year.. 

An external Quality Assessment was completed by Gateway Assure in year and concluded 
that the service was performing in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). Benchmarking provided showed that in relation to the three categories of 
measurement, the service was performing above the average for local government. While 
the assessment produced a positive outcome, there were some recommendations for 
improvement. An action plan was prepared to deal with the recommendations and this was 
endorsed by both the Finance & Audit Committee and the Audit Committee at Medway in 
June 2018.  

The Head of Audi & Counter Fraud Shared Service added that:

 Two officers completed professional qualifications during the year. One officer 
completed exams to qualify as a Chartered Internal Auditor and the other one passed 
their Level 4 AAT 

 After being appointed as the Head of Service, James Larkin’s old manager post was 
deleted as part of a restructure and a third team leader position was created. 

 The Team Leader posts were regraded from Range 5 to Range 6 (under Medpay 
Scheme) to address concerns raised in previous years review and to take account of 
delegated responsibilities added by the deletion of the Manager post.

 An intelligence analyst officer post was also created; that role will provide further 
resources for a more pro-active approach to identifying fraud and in turn will hopefully 
lead to an increase in the value of savings identified 

 The 2017 review had highlighted some pay disparity between the Audit & Counter 
Fraud Officers, which had been created by four separate job roles being moved into 
one new one. While all officers were on the same pay range, their level of pay within 
that range differed considerably due to their previous roles and with no incremental 
rises, would not catch up with colleagues. The lowest paid officers were increased to 
a minimum level to be comparable with colleagues.

 All of the changes were achieved within the existing budget and the overall costs of 
the service were under budget for 2017-18.

 One officer has taken flexible retirement from 01 September 2019; the reduction in 
hours and additional hours left by other part time officer means that there is one FTE 
post available. It is intended that recruitment will take place in early 2019 with a view 
to the officer being in post for 01 April 2019.

 The salary savings created by vacancies in 2018-19 will be used to fund an upgrade 
of the IT equipment to bring it into line with modern standards and create efficiencies 
within the service.

The Chair commended the team for the work that had been carried out throughout the year 
and thanked the Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services for the informative update. 

29. Corporate Performance Update – Quarter One 2018-19 

Further to minute 23 (05/07/2018) the Corporate Performance Manager presented Members 
of the Performance and Administration Committee with an update against the Performance 
Management Framework, as set out within the council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter 
One 2018-19 (April to June 2018). 



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 17.09.2018

3

The Corporate Performance Manager advised the Committee that it was a standard report 
that is brought to the Committee every quarter to update them on the performance of the 
work carried out within the Portfolio. He gave a brief overview of the layout and what the 
performance measures and performance indicators were as well as what they outlined in the 
report. 

The Chair advised that each policy commitment would be looked at giving officers a chance 
to update Members further on the work that was involved in calculating the performance 
results as well as feedback on the relevant departments. 

1. Underpin all council activity with sound governance and internal control 
measures minimising the opportunities for fraud and corruption

Performance Measure 41: Percentage of internal audit recommendations implemented

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services advised that it is the only PI the team 
has in place that he has no control over in terms of its end position. However the team do 
their utmost to follow up on the recommendations with senior management to ensure that 
they are being correctly implemented. A total of 36 recommendations were due to be 
implemented and, as of 30 June 2017, 10 of those remain outstanding; of those ten only  
number 6 on page 24 has been implemented: Enhancement to arrangements to ensure 
completeness of 2018/19 service plans and service risk register. 

Progress made towards implementing outstanding recommendations is monitored on a 
quarterly basis through reports to the council’s Management Team, with emails sent to 
department heads every month as well. Details of all recommendations agreed, 
implemented and outstanding are provided to the Council’s Finance & Audit Committee as 
part of the quarterly and annual A&CF update reports. Additionally, the Finance & Audit 
Committee has requested that any recommendations that are 6 months past their 
implementation date be flagged up to the Committee, and the relating officers attend to 
answer any questions. 

2. Quality frontline services delivered on time and to the right people

Performance Measure 11: Average time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax new 
claims (days)

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) advised that, at the end of last year when the 
decision was taken not to progress the planned shared service arrangement, three staff left 
their posts. Those three staff were highly experienced and very difficult to replace; nationally 
there is a shortage of experienced Housing Benefit officers due to the implementation of 
Universal Credit. Staff feel they will eventually lose their jobs when full migration to UC 
occurs so they are moving onto other fields, because of that, trainees have had to be hired 
and trained up to fill those three vacant positions. The three trainees will become fully 
qualified but the length of training takes roughly six-nine months due to the complexity of the 
legislation. 

The Committee raised concern over the disappointing downturn and implored the officers to 
remember that there are people behind the numbers. Members did appreciate the difficult 
factors that the Team were facing but questioned what training they would be giving the new 
trainees. 



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 17.09.2018

4

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) stated that there is a Training Officer within the 
team that would train them to a nationally accredited standard that brings them to the levels 
required to deal with the claims that Gravesham receives.  

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) highlighted some improved performance 
figures to the Committee: 

 Within the second quarter performance turned around; for July the average was just 
18.8 days and  18.7 days in August 

 Slowly but surely the average amount of days  will be reduced and the team fully  
expects to reach the target by the end of the year 

 It should be noted that Housing Benefit claims could potentially be completed a lot 
quicker but that relies on the claimants giving the team all the relevant information 
otherwise it delays it as officers have to chase the required information 

 To decrease the average day count and combat the lack of staff, agency staff have 
been temporarily hired and the staff are working overtime 

Performance Measure 12: Average time taken to process Housing Benefit / Council Tax 
change of circumstances (days) 

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) noted the Committee concerns over the rising 
figures each quarter and explained that it was also due to the lack of resources available. He 
also elaborated that even the claims that did not go to Universal Credit still required a lot of 
work as the Universal Credit service centre send  forms to complete which are very time 
consuming. 

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) did assure Members by reminding them that 
the national average was 22 days for New Claims and 8 days for Changes of Circumstances 
and that historically GBC’s performance has always been well under that; at the moment 
GBC is just currently experiencing the problem of lack of resources like many other local 
authorities. 

In response to a question on how many complaints have been received, the Service 
Manager (Revenues & Benefits) advised that the number was very little and he actually 
would have expected more. The performance of the team is still good compared to other 
Councils, however there is still much to improve upon to bring up the figures. 

3. Work to maximise income collection through the robust management and 
recovery of debts owed to the council

Performance Measure 9: Percentage of Council Tax collected

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) explained that the Council Tax figure does 
fluctuate month to month so the most important one is the year-end figure; the previous 
year’s 97% is a significant achievement for the authority, particularly given the impact of the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme and the ambition for 2018-19 is to achieve1 this high outturn 
again. 

Performance Measure 10: Percentage of NNDR collected



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 17.09.2018

5

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) reported that the team did achieve an all-time 
high of 99% collection rate 2 years ago and currently the team are on track to reach the 
target of 98.5% this year. 

Performance Measure 42: Total amount of housing benefit overpayments raised

With regard to outside influences, the DWP send the team data matches and send over real 
time information such as customer earnings and pensions that fluctuate throughout the year 
etc. Individual claims have to be reassessed when that information is received; more benefit 
overpayments are always raised than can be recovered. A lot of the time the person does 
not have the money to pay it back so the money is not recovered initially. Another change 
that had a big impact on the performance of the service is Universal Credit; the 
overpayments cannot be recovered from claimants that have been transferred over to 
Universal Credit. 

Long term, Universal Credit is an ongoing programme and it will not be fully migrated until at 
least 2022; any new claimant will have to apply for Universal Credit now rather than Housing 
Benefit. A full report will be brought to the next Committee meeting to give Members a 
detailed update on the future of Universal Credit and its impact in Gravesham. 

4. Deliver on opportunities for the sharing and selling of council    
    services.

Performance Indicator 45: % of posts involved in shared service arrangements 

The Corporate Performance Manager stated that the 6% figure equated to 28 shared service 
posts within GBC. As part of the ‘Bridging the Gap’ activity MT will continue to analyse 
services and identify potential opportunities for services to be shared in the future. The new 
shared Licensing Service led by Mark Lees will hopefully become live later on this year. 

5. Continuously review and adapt how we deliver our services to achieve 
financial efficiencies and improved Performance

 
The Corporate Performance Manager advised that the ‘Bridging the Gap’ strategy was put in 
place to address the shortfall from the reduction in central government grant. A key part of 
the council’s strategy is the Service Review programme that had the target of identifying 
£1.4 million in savings by 2020. Over £1 million of savings has already been delivered and 
fully reflected in the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  

The Corporate Performance Manager stated that many of the easier savings had already 
been delivered and therefore the remaining £400K will involve more challenging areas for 
the council, such as the development of a commercial programme at Brookvale; a full 
monitoring report on progress against the remaining projects will be presented to Cabinet in 
January 2019. 

30. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair  
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

The Chair advised that the following topics would have detailed reports coming to the next 
Committee meeting on Thursday, 15 November 2018: 



Performance/Administration Cabinet Committee 17.09.2018

6

 Universal Credit 
 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
 Citizens Access Portal 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:10pm.  


